
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 26 AUGUST 2014 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE: 
 
Councillors G Jones (Chairman), S Bull, J Mayes, W Mortimer, T Page, 
M Pope, J Ranger, G Williamson (Vice-Chairman), J Wing and J Wyllie. 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting). 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
Peter Mannings 
01279 502174 

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk  

 

Conservative: Councillors G Cutting and C Rowley. 
Liberal Democrat: Councillor M Wood. 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 



 

(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 
fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 



 

AGENDA: 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2. Minutes – 8 July 2014  
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Tuesday 8 July 2014 (Previously circulated as part of the Council 
Minute book for 30 July 2014).  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member(s)’ Declaration(s) of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

5. 2013/14 Annual Governance statement (Pages 5 – 38). 
 

6. Annual Report 2013/14 (Pages 39 – 80). 
 

7. Monthly Corporate Healthcheck – April to June 2014 (Pages 81 – 140). 
 

8. Corporate Strategic Plan 2015/16 – 2018/19 (Pages 141 – 166). 
 

9. Financial Strategy 2015/16 – 2018/19 and Medium Term Financial Plan 
Update (Pages 167 – 200). 

 

10. Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 201 – 208). 
 

11. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



 

  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 26 AUGUST 2014 
 
EXECUTIVE – 2 SEPTEMBER 2014 
  
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 24 SEPTEMBER 2014 
  
REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  
 

 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• This report presents the 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement at 
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ and the 2014/15 Annual 
Governance Statement Action Plan at Essential Reference Paper 
‘C’. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY: that 
 

(A) The proposed Annual Governance Statement and Action 
Plan be scrutinised; and 

  

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR THE EXECUTIVE:  that: 
 

(A) The comments of Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee 
be received; and  

  

(B) The Audit Committee be advised of any comments from the 
Executive. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE: that 
 

(A) The comments of the Corporate Business Scrutiny 
Committee and the Executive be received; and  

  

(B) The Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 and Action Plan 
2014/15 be approved. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 

  

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Annual Governance Statement is necessary to meet the 

requirements set out in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 
that requires authorities to carry out an annual review of the 
effectiveness of its system of internal control. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 

conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and 
that public money is safeguarded, properly accounted for, used 
economically, efficiently and effectively.  

 
2.2 The Council should undertake regular, at least annual, reviews of its 

governance arrangements by means of an Annual Governance 
Statement, to ensure continuing compliance with best practice. It is 
important that such reviews are reported both within the Council, to 
the Audit Committee and externally with the published accounts, to 
provide assurance that: 

 

• governance arrangements are adequate and operating 
effectively in 
[...]
ers.  
 
The Council’s recruitment process is designed to ensure only well 
qualified applicants are employed and the subsequent induction 
process is robust so that employees are effective. The 
Performance Development Review process ensures individual 
contributions are effective in meeting corporate priorities and 
capability issues addressed by training.  Internal communications 
methods and processes are reviewed to ensure staff remain well 
informed and their feed back is responded to. A biennial staff 
survey leads to action plans to improve effectiveness.  
 

Page 24



 

The Council reviews its organisation and capacity as part of its 
annual service planning to ensure its staffing is commensurate in 
both quantitative and qualitative terms with its business plans. The 
Council is committed to taking forward the shared services agenda 
which will ensure more effective use of scarce skills by sharing 
across boundaries.  
 
The Council’s HR People Strategy seeks to ensure its pay and 
terms and conditions are adequate to attract and retain sufficient 
staff and to encourage staff to invest in their own development.   
 
The Council seeks to maintain effective employee relations to 
enable a high standard of service to the public to be maintained. 
Staff are fully consulted on proposed changes to terms and 
conditions. The Council engages with the trade union and staff to 
manage issues arising from pay settlements and changes to the 
organisation including the Local Joint Panel and the Human 
Resources Committee. The Council also utilises Staff Surveys. 
  
Use is made of the Intranet to provide staff with ready access to 
learning material and best practice via a series of tool kits.   
 
f) Engaging with local people and other stakeholders to 
ensure robust public accountability.  
 
The Council encourages all members of the local communities to 
contribute to, and participate in, the work of the Council. The 
Council achieves this through Residents’ Sur
[...]
mmary of Report: 
 

• This report provides a draft of the council’s Annual Report for 
2013/14. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY: 
That: 

(A) The 2013/14 Corporate Annual Report be recommended to 
Executive for approval. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR EXECUTIVE:  That: 

(A) The 2013/14 Annual Report be approved. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Annual Report documents the council’s key achievements for 

each of the corporate priorities over the last financial year. It also 
contains financial information which provides an overview of the 
council’s financial position and performance and a statement on 
contracts. 

 
1.2  The Annual Report complements and mirrors the 2013 – 2017 

Corporate Plan but looks back on performance rather than 
offering any forward looking planning.  

 
1.3 This is the seventh year the Annual Report has been produced, 

as a single document that covers Strategic, Financial and 
Performance issues as recommended by external auditors. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



 
  

1.4 The achievements within in the report have primarily been 
sourced from Team Update, Service Plan Progress Reports and 
Link Magazine. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 This report provides a draft of the Annual Report for 2013/14 for 

comment and approval.  
 
2.2 The report allows residents to judge the effectiveness and 

contribution of the council to the district and local communities as 
well as enabling councillors and employees to reflect on 
performance.  

 
2.3 The Annual Report will be designed and published on the 

council’s website.  
 
2.4 The Annual Report is attached as Essential Reference Paper 

‘B’. Performance information which compliments the Annual 
Report has already been presented so has not been included at 
this stage. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
Background Papers 
None. 
 
Contact Membe
[...]
lopment Management Charges 
 
Development Management Charges 
Pre Application Advice 

51 
 

95 
 

0 
 
 
 

0 
 

0 
 

206 
 

5 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 
 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 
 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 

2 
 

48 
 

5 
 
 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 

0 
 

54 
 

0 
 
 
 

0 
 

6 
 

200 
 

15 

3 
 

0 
 

16 
 
 
 

3 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 

TOTAL: 486 19 19 58 391 169 

Net Projected Variance  - Favourable                                                                                                       222 

Contingency Projected Underspend 245 

Total Favourable Variance 467 

  

 
 

P
age 85



 

2.2 Subject to all other conditions being equal, this would result in under-
spend of approximately £222,000 against service budgets and if the 
rest of the contingency budget is not required. This would be 
£467,000 underspend. 

     
2.3 A summarised salaries monitoring report for the period April to June 

2014 is attached to this report in Essential Reference Paper ‘D’. A 
favourable variance of approximately £55,000 has been identified 
comparing projected salary costs for the financial year with the 
approved annual budget. The variance reflects the following: 
 

• Vacancies within the Planning Section 

• 15 members of staff have opted out of the auto enrolment for 
the pension scheme which equates to approximately £45,000 of 
the under spend. Whereas the assumptions included in the 
budget were that all staff would be in the pension scheme 
following auto enrolment. 

 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS AND PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS 
 
People 
 
Financial analysis 

 
2.4 Income is being received from the repayment of renovation grant 

which was not expected this year. At the end of June, £8,290 had 
been received. 

 
2.5 Income from Bed and Breakfast charges is expected to exceed 

budget by approximately £3,000. 
 

Performance analysis 
 
2.6 EHPI 3b – Usage: number of swims (16 – under 60 year olds). 

Performance was ‘Red’ for Quarter 1. Performance 
[...]
ta Source                 

Environmental Services                 

 
 

P
age 138



   Essential Reference Paper ’H’ 

11 

EHPI 3b – Usage: number of swims (16 – under 60 year olds)         

PI Definition          

Total number at all pools          

Data Source          

Community and Cultural Services          

Other Guidance          

SLM – Sport & Leisure Management Ltd – contact made through the Leisure Services Manager.         

 

P
age 139



P
age 140

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 26 AUGUST 
2014  
 
EXECUTIVE – 2 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE STRATEGIC PLAN 2015/16 – 2018/19 

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 
      

 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• To present a draft of the council’s four year Corporate Strategic 
Plan which outlines its priorities for the next four years and the 
key outcomes it is looking to achieve. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY: 
That: 

(A) The 2015/16 – 2018/19 Corporate Strategic Plan be 
recommended to Executive for approval. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR EXECUTIVE:  That: 

(A) The 2015/16 – 2018/19 Corporate Strategic Plan be 
approved. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The council is required to produce details in the public domain of 

what it plans to do and this is achieved by publishing a four year 
Corporate Strategic Plan. 

 
1.2 The Corporate Strategic Plan play’s a key role in the council’s 

performance management framework. It feeds into the council’s 
four-year budget-planning model, to ensure expenditure is 
planned effectively and that financial resources are available to 
fund actions in priority areas. 

 
1.3 The Corporate Strategic Plan is a forward-looking document. 

Details of how the council has performed against its proposed 

Agenda Item 8

Page 141



 
  

outcomes will continue to be reported through the Annual Report 
published every September.     

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.
[...]
n. 

 
� The Performance Management Framework delivers timely 

monitoring of the council’s priorities and delivery of 
outcomes.   Financial and performance information and 
analysis is made available in the form of a regular Corporate 
Healthcheck and half yearly Service Plan Monitoring 
Reports.  They are considered both by the Corporate 
Management Team and reported formally to the council’s 
Executive Committee and Scrutiny Committees.  Scrutiny 
meetings are open to all and we strongly encourage the 
public to attend. 

 

Page 165



 

20 

 

East Herts Performance Management Framework: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Corporate Strategic Plan 
People Strategy –  

Vision and Priorities 
 

Service Plans and budget setting – 
actions, performance indicators and 

targets 
 

Performance and Development Reviews – 

individual actions and targets 

Sustainable 
Community 

Strategy 

Page 166



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 26 AUGUST 
2014  
 

EXECUTIVE – 2 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

COUNCIL – 1 OCTOBER 2014 
 
REPORT BY THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE 
 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN FROM 
2015/16 TO 2018/19  
 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 
      

 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• To consider revisions to the Financial Strategy for the years 
2015/16 to 2018/19.  This includes the policy on reserves and the 
proposed planning assumptions to be used to update the Medium 
Term Financial Plan in preparation for annual budget setting. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY: 
that 

 

(A) The proposed Financial Strategy be recommended to the 
Executive for approval; and 

  

(B) The Executive be advised of any revisions that should be 
considered in respect of the planning assumptions set out 
in the report. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO EXECUTIVE:  that: 
 

(A) Executive consider any revisions to the Medium Term 
Financial Plan from 2015/16 to 2018/19 arising from 
Corporate Busine
[...]
tiny Committee. 

 

P
age 207



P
age 208

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 2013/14 Annual Governance statement
	Annual Governance Statement - ERPA (implications)
	Annual Governance Statement - ERPB (Draft AGS)
	Annual Governance Statement - ERPC (AGS Action Plan)

	6 Annual Report 2013/14
	2013 14 Annual Report - ERPA (implications)
	2013 14 Annual Report - ERPB (2013 14 report)

	7 Monthly Corporate Healthcheck - April to June 2014
	Monthly PIs Healthcheck - ERPA (implications)
	Monthly PIs Report - ERPB (CBS Dashboard)
	Monthly PIs Report - ERPC (Healthcheck)
	Monthly PIs - ERPD (salaries)
	Monthly PIs - ERPE (capital expenditure monitoring)
	Monthly PIs Healthcheck - ERPF (budget variances)
	Monthly PIs - ERPG (savings)
	Monthly PIs Healthcheck - ERPH (PI guidance)

	8 Corporate Strategic Plan 2015/16 - 2018/19
	2015 16 to 2018 19 Corporate Strategic Plan - ERPA (implications)
	2015 16 to 2018 19 Corporate Strategic Plan - ERPB (plan)

	9 Financial Strategy 2015/16 - 2018/19 and Medium Term Financial Plan Update
	Financial Strategy and MTFP Update - ERPA (implications)
	Financial Strategy and MTFP Update - ERPB (Final Summary Model)
	Financial Strategy and MTFP Update - ERPC (planning assumptions)
	Financial Strategy and MTFP Update - ERPD (importance of strategy)
	Financial Strategy and MTFP Update - ERPE (reserves policy)

	10 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Work Programme - ERPA (implications)
	Work Programme - ERPB (programme of items)




Minutes of the meeting


CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
165 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 26 AUGUST 2014, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G Jones (Chairman) 
  Councillors S Bull, J Mayes, T Page, 

M Pope, J Ranger, J Wing and J Wyllie 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors S Rutland-Barsby and M Tindale 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Karl Chui - Performance 

Monitoring Officer 
  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Shahida Nasim - Finance Review 

Project Manager 
  Alison Street - Accountant 
  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 

and Support 
Services 

 
 
 
    
202   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor G 
Williamson. 
 

 

203   MINUTES - 8 JULY 2014  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 8 July 2014 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
166 

 
204   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chairman asked that all Members be vigilant in using the 
microphones to speak. 
 

 

205   2013/14 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 

 

 The Leader of the Council submitted a report presenting 
the 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement and the 
2014/15 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan.  
Essential Reference Paper „C‟ detailed the Action Plan 
and Essential Reference Paper „B‟ showed the version of 
the Annual Governance Statement with tracked changes 
detailing the amendments made to the wording of the 
current document. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services explained 
that the Annual Governance Statement had been 
circulated to a number of committees and that Audit 
Committee was responsible for monitoring its progress.  
She explained that a number of small changes had been 
made, mainly around the management of risk, the District 
Plan, Data Protection and “Here to Help” arrangements.   
 
Councillor J Ranger suggested that the Council‟s HR 
People Strategy in relation to pay and terms and 
conditions, which were referred to as “adequate” be 
amended to read “appropriate”.  This was supported.  He 
also suggested that in relation to the Council‟s website 
the reference to “closed” consultations be amended and 
referred to as “past” consultations.  This was also 
supported. 
 
Councillor T Page raised a question regarding the 
Council‟s “Here to Help” approach.  He also raised a 
query regarding Section 106 monies.  The Director of 
Finance and Support Services explained the processes in 
place to ensure that monies were spent appropriately and 
in a timely manner, and what internal monitoring 
processes were now in place.  She confirmed that local 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
167 

Councillors were consulted regarding Section 106 monies 
when there was an opportunity to provide input, but more 
usually, the monies were provided for a specific purpose 
and transferred to partner agencies.  The Director of 
Finance referred to the “Here to Help” approach adding 
that it was about how the Council worked, its values and 
staff behaviours and around organisational development.  
Members supported a suggestion that Councillors also be 
included in the “Here to Help” statement.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor M Pope regarding 
ICT targets, the Director of Finance and Support Services 
confirmed that not all the dates had changed and the 
targets were realistic.  She confirmed what changes had 
been made in terms of improving data security. 
 
The Committee received the report and supported the 
minor changes requested. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the 2013/14 Annual 
Governance Statement 2013/14 and 2014/15 
Action Plan, be supported; 
 
(B) the Council‟s HR People Strategy in relation to 
pay and terms and condition be amended to 
“appropriate”; 
 
(C) on the Council‟s website, “Closed” 
Consultations be referred to as “Past 
Consultations”; and  
 
(D) the “Here to Help” Statement be amended to 
include Councillors. 

 
206   ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  

 
 

 The Leader of the Council submitted a report providing 
Members with an initial draft of the Council‟s Annual 
Report for 2013/14. 
 
The Performance Monitoring Officer explained the key 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
168 

achievements over the last financial year and provided an 
overview of the Council‟s financial position.   
 
Councillor T Page raised a number of queries regarding 
population statistics, suggesting that 4% of the population 
were “missing” from the statistics as presented.  
Additionally, he commented that there were statistical 
discrepancies in two different paragraphs in the report in 
relation to modes of travel.  Councillor Page also referred 
to the differences in relation to housing benefit paid in and 
paid out and asked what the “difference” was used for.  
 
The Director of Finance and Support Service explained 
that the population statistics were provided by the Office 
for National Statistics (ONS) and that it could be that  
some people might not have wanted to provide nationality 
information. She undertook to provide a more detailed 
written explanation.  She also undertook to provide a 
written response in relation to the modes of travel query.  
The Director explained that in relation to Housing Benefit 
and monies paid in and out, the use of housing benefit 
monies was prescribed but that there were associated 
costs in managing the service in terms of administration.  
She agreed to write to Members with a breakdown of this 
cost.  The Director assured Members that the Council 
was not profiting from Housing Benefit claims. 
 
Councillor M Pope referred to the number of land charges 
searches.  The Director of Finance and Support Services 
stated that this reflected an upturn in the housing market 
during the last year. 
 
Councillor S Bull asked what community schemes had 
taken place in this year in Buntingford.  Officers undertook 
to write to the Member. 
 
The Committee received the report and asked that 
Members‟ comments as now detailed, be referred to the 
Executive along with its recommendation to the Executive 
for approval. 
 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
169 

RESOLVED – that (A) Members‟ comments as 
now detailed, be referred to the Executive; and 
 
(B)  the 2013/14 Annual Report be recommended 
to the Executive for approval. 

 
207   MONTHLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK - APRIL TO JUNE 

2014                                                                                             
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
an exception report on finance and performance 
monitoring for the period April to June 2014. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor S Bull regarding 
an anticipated increase in the budget for Bed and 
Breakfast charges, the Director of Finance and Support 
Services explained that more people had been placed in 
Bed and Breakfast accommodation and that the Council, 
at the beginning of each year, had to make a number of 
assumptions in relation to planning its budget.  The 
Executive Member for Finance reminded Members that 
they did have an opportunity to review charges at 
scrutiny. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services explained 
that the contingency balance was £225,000 and not as 
reported. 
 
Councillor T Page requested further information on the 
projected spend on the Bishop‟s Stortford Market 
Improvement Scheme.  The Director of Finance and 
Support Services explained that the running of the market 
was out to tender at the moment and that it would be 
inappropriate to comment during the tendering process 
other than to say that this was money which had been set 
aside for its improvement from the capital budget.  The 
Executive Member for Finance suggested that the 
Member speak to the Executive Member for Economic 
Development in terms of how the figures had been arrived 
at. 
 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
170 

Councillor J Mayes sought clarification on the weir 
project.  The Director of Finance and Support Services 
explained that Environment Scrutiny Committee would be 
receiving an update about the micro hydro unit at its 
meeting on 12 September 2014. 
 
Councillor M Pope referred to parking income generated 
from car washing at Jackson Square, Bishop‟s Stortford 
and queried whether there was an opportunity of 
introducing this in other areas.  The Director of Finance 
and Support Services explained that the Parking Team 
had looked at this.  The Scrutiny Officer explained the 
problems associated with this arrangement including 
drainage and water supply.  The Director explained that 
once a decision had been made about the provision of car 
washing facilities in car parks, the service went out to 
tender which included issues such as insurance and 
behaviours. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor M Pope regarding 
Hertford Theatre, the Director of Finance and Support 
Services explained that the future governance of the 
theatre would be part of a business plan and that the 
Shared Internal Audit Service would be providing the 
Council with its expertise on this.  The Director provided 
background information in relation to the theatre‟s 
categorisation as “Amber”. 
 
Members received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

208   CORPORATE STRATEGIC PLAN 2015/16 - 2018/19  
 

 

 The Leader of the Council submitted a report presenting a 
draft of the Council‟s Corporate Strategic Plan which 
outlined the Council‟s priorities for the next four years and 
the key outcomes it hoped to achieve.  The report also 
highlighted the high level priorities and identified the key 
activities that will be undertaken. 
 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
171 

The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Corporate Strategic Plan for 
2015/16 to 2018/19, as now submitted, be 
recommended to the Executive for approval. 

 
209   FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2015/16 - 2018/19 AND MEDIUM 

TERM FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE                                        
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
inviting the Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee to 
consider revisions to the Financial Strategy, including its 
policy on using reserves and the proposed planning 
assumptions to be used to update the Medium Term 
Financial Plan for 2015/16 to 2018/19. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services introduced 
two officers, Alison Street (from the Accountancy team) 
and Shahida Nasim (currently co-ordinating a finance 
review at the Council). These officers were in attendance 
to evaluate how Members used the “modelled” 
information as presented.  The Director of Finance and 
Support Service explained the importance of having a 
Financial Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan 
covering a four year period.  Key paragraphs within the 
report were explained. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor M Pope regarding 
business rates and how significant the risk was, the 
Director of Finance and Support Services explained risk 
in terms of the extension of business rate relief, of the 
increase in the number of requests for relief and the fact 
that appeals for business relief could be backdated five 
and six years.   
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services stated that 
the Council‟s Policy on its level of reserves had been 
agreed by Members and that this was based on good 
practice.  She added that external audit would not 
comment on how much the Council had in reserve, but it 
would comment if it felt that the level held was insufficient. 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
172 

 
Councillor J Ranger commented on the level of reserves 
and that the Council should do something with some of its 
reserves but would be unhappy to see, three years 
ahead, that it had insufficient reserves. 
 
The Committee Chairman stated that the Council had 
£8Million earmarked in general reserves and that it had 
exceeded this figure by a further £1.374 Million and that it 
was breaching its own policy in terms of its level of 
reserves.  The Chairman stated that he “had a problem” 
with a MTFP which did not conform to its own policy. 
 
Councillor J Wing suggested that some reserves be the 
subject of discussions with social housing providers and 
local housing associations. 
 
Councillor T Page suggested that the reserves be 
protected in terms of its residents and in relation to 
Council Tax. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance explained that the 
reserves policy was reviewed by Audit Committee and 
conformed with CIPFA guidelines.  He explained the 
importance of having sufficient reserves.  The Director of 
Finance and Support Services explained what the 
earmarked reserves would be used for including running 
local elections and funds for interest equalisation (i.e. 
interest rates dropping).  She added that without these 
reserves, Council Taxpayers could be hit sharply if there 
were significant fluctuations in activity from year to year. 
 
Following a question regarding interest on cash balances, 
the Director of Finance and Support Services referred to 
cash flows and the importance of understanding the day 
to day needs of the Council, keeping enough cash in 
hand to run its activities.  She also explained the 
difficulties experienced with identifying opportunities to 
invest money appropriately.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Wyllie regarding 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
173 

interest rates shown as low in the report for next year, the 
Director of Finance and Support Services explained the 
approach adopted. 
 
Councillor J Ranger referred to staff salaries and the fact 
that these had been “down” for a long time adding that 
this was not sustainable.   
 
Councillor M Pope expressed concern at using reserves 
to freeze Council Tax.  Councillor J Wyllie was also 
concerned about freezing Council Tax and suggested a 
modest increase of 1% every year.  Members supported 
this approach. 
 
The issue of recycling, waste disposal and income 
generation was discussed.  The Director of Finance and 
Support Services stated that consideration needed to not 
only be given to recycling costs, but also reducing the 
levels of residual waste given the increasing costs of 
disposal. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance stated that recycling 
had now reached 50%.  With regard to increases in 
Council Tax he felt that a 1% increase was very low and 
added that the Council should not increase Council Tax 
until such time as reserves had achieved a ceiling.  
Members agreed that there was a need to be prudent in 
relation to spending in order to protect the affordability of 
Council Tax in future years when shortfalls were already 
showing up in the MTFP.  Members suggested that there 
be small increases in Council Tax rather than a single, 
large increase after a long period of freeze. 
 
Councillor T Page referred to the income generated from 
fees and charges and especially in relation to planning.  
Councillor J Wing suggested that the Council should 
consider introducing some form of scaled approach in 
relation to pre-application discussion fees for community 
based organisations or charity organisations except in 
cases where full cost recovery was necessary or required.  
Members also felt that the current level of fees within 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
174 

planning was set too low for big commercial firms who, 
they felt, were making significant financial gains on larger 
development sites in the District. 
 
The Committee received the report and asked that 
Members‟ comments as now detailed, be referred to the 
Executive along with its recommendation to approve the 
proposed financial strategy. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) Members‟ comments as 
now detailed, be referred to the Executive; and 
 
(B) the proposed financial strategy be 
recommended for approval. 

 
210   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the 
Committee‟s future work programme for 2014/15.  The 
Scrutiny Officer explained that the Work Programme had 
been added as the last agenda item in order to afford 
Members an opportunity of adding items discussed earlier 
on the agenda.  The Scrutiny Officer explained that no 
items had been identified for the October 2014 meeting of 
Corporate Business Scrutiny. 
   
In the absence of agenda items, it was suggested that the 
meeting be used for cross-council training in preparation for 
the budget setting at Joint Scrutiny in January and February 
2015 and that all Members of the Council be invited to attend.  
This was supported. 
 

The Committee approved the 2014/15 work programme, 
as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the October 2014 meeting 
of Corporate Business Scrutiny be used for wider 
training and that all Members be invited to attend; 
and 
 
(B)  the work programme, as now detailed, be 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
175 

approved. 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.05 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


